RESOLUTION NO. RES-10-0019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH IN SUPPORT OF AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING UNDER THE AMERICAN RECOVERY & REINVESTMENT ACT (ARRA) FOR THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM (EECBG)

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach recognizes that it is in the interest of the regional, state, and national economy to stimulate the economy; create and retain jobs; reduce fossil fuel emissions; and reduce total energy usage and improve energy efficiency within our jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant ("EECBG") funds are available through the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act EECBG Program for grants to eligible local governments for cost-effective energy efficiency projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is eligible for EECBG funding under the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act EECBG Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is proposing to implement the energy efficiency project(s) described in Exhibit "A" in order to qualify for EECBG funds under the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City of Long Beach supports and authorizes the submittal of the application to the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act EECBG Program for

1

2

authorized and directed to apply for and accept funding through submission of an 3 4 application to the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act EECBG Program for funds to 5 execute the proposed project described in Exhibit "A". 6 Section 3. If recommended for funding by the U.S Department of Energy, the City Council authorizes the City of Long Beach to accept a grant award up to the 7 amount of this application for Four Million Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Five 8 Hundred Dollars (\$4,397,500), and that the City Manager of the City of Long Beach is hereby authorized and empowered to execute all necessary documents, contracts and 10 11 agreements, and amendments hereto, to implement and carry out the purposes specified 12 in the application. 13 Section 4. by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. 14 15 I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City 16 Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of _____ 17 the following vote: 18 Ayes: Councilmembers: 19 20 21 None. Councilmembers: 22 Noes: 23 Councilmembers: 24 Absent: 25 26 27 28 2

funds to execute the proposed project described in Exhibit "A".

Section 2.

The City Manager of the City of Long Beach is hereby

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption Garcia, DeLong, O'Donnell, Andrews, Reyes Uranga, Lerch. Lowenthal, Schipske, Gabelich. City Clerk

